

**No. 11-17255**  
**ARGUMENT TO BE HEARD DECEMBER 8, 2011**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr. et al.,  
*Defendants,*

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 JW (Honorable James Ware)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

Andrew P. Pugno  
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO  
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100  
Folsom, California 95630  
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum  
James A. Campbell  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.  
Peter A. Patterson  
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
PERTINENT LEGAL PROVISIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS CONTRARY TO LAW.....	20
A. The district court’s order violates Rule 77-3 and contravenes longstanding judicial policy. ....	21
B. The district court’s order directly conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Hollingsworth</i> . ....	26
II. THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL RECORDS DOES NOT APPLY TO THE TRIAL RECORDING. ....	29
A. Rule 77-3 displaces any common-law right of access. ....	29
B. The trial recording is not the type of record to which the common-law right of access applies. ....	31

III.	EVEN IF THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS APPLIED, IT WOULD NOT WARRANT UNSEALING THE TRIAL RECORDING. ....	34
A.	The circumstances surrounding the creation of the trial recording and its placement in the record bar public access. ....	34
B.	The harm that would result from unsealing the trial recording counsels strongly against public access. ....	38
C.	Unsealing the trial recording will provide little public benefit. ....	43
IV.	A COPY OF THE TRIAL RECORDINGS SHOULD NOT BE RETURNED TO FORMER JUDGE WALKER. ....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	48
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	38
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1132 (2010).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. United States Dist. Ct. for the N.D. Cal.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 372 (2010).....	37
<i>In re Charge of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 91 F.3d 90 (9th Cir. Judicial Council 1996) .....	46
<i>In re Complaint Against Dist. Judge Joe Billy McDade</i> , No. 07-09-90083 (7th Cir. Sept. 28, 2009).....	25, 45
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>In re Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-35206, 2011 WL 5304130 (9th Cir. filed Sept. 21, 2011, amended Nov. 7, 2011) ....	17, 30, 31
<i>In re Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 564 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’n, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	19, 29, 34, 38, 43
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , No. 10-16696 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2011) .....	4, 12
<i>Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17, 19, 33
<i>United States v. Anzalone</i> , 886 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	37
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17, 32, 44
<i>United States v. Schlette</i> , 842 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	37

**Constitutional and Legislative Materials**

28 U.S.C. § 315(a) .....25, 45  
 28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2).....25, 26  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....4  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4  
 28 U.S.C. § 2071 .....22, 26  
 Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5 .....5  
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....4  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 .....30  
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) .....30  
 N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 77-3 .....1, 21, 23

**Other**

*Considering the Role of Judges Under the Constitution of the United States: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Committee* at 130:49 (Oct. 5, 2011), available at <http://www.senate.gov/fplayers/jw57/urlMP4Player.cfm?fn=judiciary100511&st=1170&dur=9752> .....41  
 Federal Judicial Center, *A Guide to the Preservation of Federal Judges’ Papers* 15 (2d ed. 2009).....46, 47  
*Gay Marriage Mob Violently Attacks an Elderly Woman*, available at [www.youtube.com/watch?v=hcKJEHrvwDI](http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hcKJEHrvwDI) .....39  
*Judge Vaughn Walker on Cameras in the Courtroom* (Feb. 18, 2011), available at <http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/Vaughn>, video at 33:12-36:52 .....12  
 Judicial Conference Committee on Court Administration and Case Management, *Guidelines for the Cameras Pilot Project in the District Courts* (Dec. 17, 2009), available at <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/News/2011/docs/CamerasGuidelines.pdf> ...31  
 Marriage News Watch, available at <http://www.lgbtqnation.com/2011/10/secret-anti-gays-unmasked-then-re-masked-defending-doma-costing-taxpayers/> (last visited Nov. 9, 2011).....20

Sandhya Somashekhar, *Firm Defending Defense of Marriage Act Withdraws from Case*, Washington Post, Apr. 25, 2011 .....40
